Exhibit 99.1

Consolidated Financial Statements of

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

KPMG LLP	Telephone	(514) 840-2100
Chartered Accountants	Fax	(514) 840-2187
600 de Maisonneuve Blvd. West	Internet	www.kpmg.ca
Suite 1500
Tour KPMG
Montréal (Québec) H3A 03A

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Neptune Technologies & Bioressources Inc. as at February 28, 2010 and 2009, and the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive loss, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year ended February 28, 2010 and the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at February 28, 2010 and 2009, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year ended February 28, 2010 and the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants

Montréal, Canada
May 6, 2010

*CA Auditor permit no 14114

KPMG LLP is a Canadian limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network
of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

February 28, 2010 and 2009

	2010	2009
		(Recast -
		note 2 (a))

Assets

Current assets:
Cash	$1,093,194	$835,772
Short-term investments (note 22 (f))	1,001,011	3,318,254
Accounts receivable (note 10)	3,290,654	5,007,430
Tax credits receivable	664,131	726,510
Inventories (note 11)	2,645,752	1,773,563
Prepaid expenses	99,859	274,522
	8,794,601	11,936,051
Government grant receivable (note 12)	150,000	–
Property, plant and equipment (note 13)	7,398,231	5,022,640
Intangible assets (note 14)	1,223,309	1,195,365

	$17,566,141	$18,154,056

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:
Company controlled by an officer and director (note 5)	$175,177	$221,629
Others	2,241,236	2,319,798
Advance payments (note 4)	878,814	879,469
Current portion of long-term debt (note 16)	1,002,337	578,989
	4,297,564	3,999,885
Convertible debentures (note 15)	467,864	2,166,383
Long-term debt (note 16)	4,805,024	2,985,525
	9,570,452	9,151,793
Shareholders' equity:
Capital stock and warrants (note 17)	25,530,162	25,233,271
Contributed surplus and subsidiary call-options	9,278,767	9,047,034
Deficit	(26,813,240)	(25,278,042)
	7,995,689	9,002,263
Commitments and contingencies (note 23)
Subsequent events (note 26)

	$17,566,141	$18,154,056

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

/s/ Ronald Denis	/s/ Michel Chartrand

Dr. Ronald Denis	Michel Chartrand
Chairman of the Board	Director

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

	2010	2009
	(12 months)	(9 months)
		(Recast -
		note 2(a))

Revenue from sales and research contracts	$12,664,462	$8,589,272

Cost of sales and operating expenses (excluding amortization and stock-based compensation)	11,156,493	6,908,496
Research and development expenses (note 6)	2,743,519	1,276,962
Financial expenses (note 7)	678,396	519,534
Amortization (note 8)	768,319	531,142
Stock-based compensation	484,606	2,171,668
	15,831,333	11,407,802

Loss before undernoted items	(3,166,871)	(2,818,530)

Interest income	45,478	61,337
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(635,735)	1,000,347
Royalties paid in retractable shares (note 5)	–	(137,000)
Gain on dilution (note 8 (b))	2,221,930	9,231

Net loss and comprehensive loss	$(1,535,198)	$(1,884,615)

Basic and diluted loss per share	$(0.04)	$(0.05)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding	37,913,163	37,622,735

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

	Common shares		Warrants		Subsidiary options		Contributed
	Number	Dollars	Number	Dollars	Number	Dollars	surplus	Deficit	Total

			(note 17 (b))		(note 17 (c))

Balance, February 28, 2009, as previously reported	37,683,422	$24,953,096	1,100,000	$280,175	21,695,533	$–	$9,047,034	$(25,131,127)	$9,149,178

Adjustment to reflect change in accounting policy for intangible assets (note 2 (a))	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(146,915)	(146,915)

Balance, February 28, 2009, as recast	37,683,422	24,953,096	1,100,000	280,175	21,695,533	–	9,047,034	(25,278,042)	9,002,263

Conversion of convertible debentures (note 15)	73,198	72,485	36,598	20,506	9,455,867	163,006	(365,510)	–	(109,513)

Stock-based compensation	–	–	–	–	(1,040,000)	–	484,606	–	484,606

Exercise of stock options
Cash	448,125	116,031	–	–	–	–	–	–	116,031
Ascribed value	–	50,369	–	–	–	–	(50,369)	–	–

Exercise of warrants	30,000	45,141	(30,000)	(7,641)	(203,391)	–	–	–	37,500

Net loss	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1,535,198)	(1,535,198)

Balance, February 28, 2010	38,234,745	$25,237,122	1,106,598	$293,040	29,908,009	$163,006	$9,115,761	$(26,813,240)	$7,995,689

Balance, May 31, 2008, as previously reported	37,481,797	$24,839,769	31,618	$62,825	–	$–	$6,425,114	$(23,233,037)	$8,094,671

Adjustment to reflect change in accounting policy for intangible assets (note 2 (a))	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(151,010)	(151,010)

Balance, May 31, 2008, as recast	37,481,797	24,839,769	31,618	62,825	–	–	6,425,114	(23,384,047)	7,943,661

Dividend and exchange of notes for subsidiary shares and warrants (note 18 (b))	–	–	–	–	9,230,533	–	–	(9,380)	(9,380)

Royalty (note 5)	–	–	–	–	190,000	–	–	–	–

Expiry of warrants	–	–	(31,618)	(62,825)	–	–	62,825	–	–

Issuance of convertible debentures, warrants and call-options	–	–	1,100,000	280,175	1,100,000	–	445,940	–	726,115

Stock-based compensation	–	–	–	–	11,175,000	–	2,171,668	–	2,171,668

Exercise of stock options:
Cash	201,625	54,814	–	–	–	–	–	–	54,814
Ascribed value	–	58,513	–	–	–	–	(58,513)	–	–

Net loss	–	–	–	–	–		–	(1,884,615)	(1,884,615)

Balance, February 28, 2009	37,683,422	$24,953,096	1,100,000	$280,175	21,695,533	$–	$9,047,034	$(25,278,042)	$9,002,263

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

	2010	2009

	(12 months)	(9 months)
		(Recast -
		note 2(a))

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss	$(1,535,198)	$(1,884,615)
Non-cash items:
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	719,666	400,273
Amortization of intangible assets	48,653	6,480
Amortization of other assets	–	124,389
Stock-based compensation	484,606	2,171,668
Accretion of the liability component of the convertible debentures (note 15)	158,906	86,307
Accrued interest on convertible debentures (note 15)	173,636	86,191
Gain on dilution	(2,221,930)	(9,231)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss on advance payments	(85,550)	31,000
Foreign exchange loss (gain) on cash and short-term investments	369,653	(192,509)
Net change in operating assets and liabilities (note 9)	1,380,927	(1,214,885)
	(506,631)	(394,932)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(3,580,536)	(904,375)
Additions to intangible assets	(76,597)	(254,197)
Maturity (purchases) of short-term investments	2,317,243	(1,104,689)
Increase in other assets	–	(28,412)
	(1,339,890)	(2,291,673)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increase in long-term debt	2,999,999	3,453,296
Repayment of long-term debt	(761,290)	(3,396,823)
Convertible debenture issue (note 15)	–	2,750,000
Financial expenses on the issuance of debenture (note 15)	–	(30,000)
Exercise of subsidiary warrants	81,356	–
Issue of share capital on exercise of warrants	37,500	–
Issue of share capital on exercise of options	116,031	54,814
Settlement of notes payable (note 18)	–	(149)
	2,473,596	2,831,138

Foreign exchange (loss) gain on cash held in foreign currencies	(369,653)	145,643

Net increase in cash	257,422	290,176

Cash, beginning of period	835,772	545,596

Cash, end of period	$1,093,194	$835,772

Supplemental cash flow disclosures (note 9)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

1.	Nature of operations:

Neptune Technologies & Bioressources Inc. (the ''Company'') was incorporated under Part 1A of the Companies Act (Québec) on October 9, 1998.

The Company focuses on the research, development and commercialization of products derived from marine biomasses for the nutraceutical, pharmaceutical and cosmetic industries. During the period ended February 28, 2009, the Company transferred certain rights to its subsidiaries, Acasti Pharma Inc. and NeuroBioPharm Inc., in order to develop pharmaceutical products in the fields of cardiovascular and neurological diseases, respectively.

The Company develops proprietary and potent health ingredients from underexploited marine biomasses, such as krill, with its patented extraction process Neptune OceanExtract™. The Company develops and industrializes its extraction process and markets its marine oil Neptune Krill Oil - NKO® as well as its protein concentrated Neptune Krill Aquatein - NKA™. Its products are aimed for the nutraceutical, biopharmaceutical, cosmetics and pet food markets. The Company's profitability in the future relies on various factors, such as: successful completion of its clinical studies, obtaining product regulatory approval from health authorities and the ability of the Company to commercialize and market its products with success.

2.	Changes to accounting policies:

(a) New accounting policies adopted in 2010:

On March 1, 2009, the Company adopted the following accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”).

Goodwill and Intangible Assets:

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, which replaced Section 3062, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, and Section 3450, Research and Development Costs. The new standard provides guidance on the recognition of intangible assets in accordance with the definition of an asset and the criteria for asset recognition as well as clarifying the application of the concept of matching revenues and expenses, whether these assets are separately acquired or internally developed.

As a result of this standard, direct costs incurred to secure patents related to internally- generated assets in the research phase will no longer be capitalized by the Company. The Company applied this standard on a retrospective basis. The impact of adopting this standard was to increase the opening deficit and reduce intangible assets, as at June 1, 2008 and March 1, 2009, by $151,010 and $146,915, respectively, for such assets capitalized prior to the date of commercialization, May 31, 2002. The impact of the adjustment on the net loss in 2009 is not significant.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

2.	Changes to accounting policies (continued):

	(a)	New accounting policies adopted in 2010 (continued):

Financial Instruments:

Effective September 1, 2009, the Company has adopted an amendment to CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures, which requires additional disclosures about fair value and liquidity risk. The amendments introduce a ''fair value hierarchy'' for disclosures which intends to provide information to financial statement users about the relative reliability of fair value measurements. The new standard relates to disclosure only and did not impact the financial results of the Company. See note 22 (d).

Presentation of unrealized gains and losses on foreign exchange:

The Company recast the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 in order to present the effects of unrealized gains and losses on foreign exchange, as was required by CICA Handbook Section 1540, Cash Flow Statements. As a result of the correction, cash flows from operating activities (foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash and short-term investments) decreased by $192,509, cash flows from investing activities (maturity (purchases) of short-term investments) increased by $46,866 and the foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash held in foreign currencies was added, in the amount of $145,643.

	(b)	New accounting policies adopted in 2009:

Effective June 1, 2008, the Company adopted the CICA Handbook Section 1535, Capital Disclosures, Section 3031, Inventories, Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures, and Section 3863, Financial Instruments - Presentation.

CICA Handbook Section 1535, Capital Disclosures, establishes guidelines for disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital. See note 21.

CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments - Disclosures, describes the required disclosure for the assessment of the significance of financial instruments for an entity’s financial position and performance and of the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the entity is exposed and how the entity manages those risks. Section 3863, Financial Instruments - Presentation, establishes standards for the disclosure and presentation of the financial instruments and non-financial derivatives. See note 22. These new standards relate to disclosure only and did not impact the financial results of the Company.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

2.	Changes to accounting policies (continued):

	(b)	New accounting policies adopted in 2009 (continued):

CICA Handbook Section 3031, Inventories, replaces Section 3030 on this same subject matter. The new section provides guidance on the determination of cost and its subsequent recognition as an expense, including any write-down to net realizable value. It also provides guidance on the cost formulas that are used to assign costs to inventories. The changes brought forth in this section affect the following in particular:

(i)

Certain costs, such as storage costs and general and administrative expenses that do not contribute to bringing the inventories to their present location and condition, are excluded from the cost of inventories and expensed during the year in which they are incurred.

(ii) The reversal of the write-down to net realizable value amounts when there is a subsequent increase in the value of the inventories is now required.

(iii) The valuation of inventory at the lower of cost and replacement cost is no longer allowed; all inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Adoption of this new standard had no impact on the consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009.

	(c)	Future accounting changes:

Business Combinations:

CICA Handbook Section 1582, Business Combinations, replaces Section 1581, Business Combinations. The Section establishes standards for the accounting for a business combination. It provides the Canadian equivalent to the IFRS standard, IFRS 3 (Revised), Business Combinations. The Section applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

2.	Changes to accounting policies (continued):

(c) Future accounting changes (continued):

Consolidated Financial Statements:

CICA Handbook Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements, and Section 1602, Non- Controlling Interests, together replace Section 1600, Consolidated Financial Statements. Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1602 establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. The sections are equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IFRS Standard, IAS 27 (Revised), Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. The Sections apply to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year. The Company does not anticipate that it will ever adopt these new Sections because they become effective only when the Company is expecting to adopt the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

International Financial Reporting Standards:

In February 2008, Canadian Accounting Standard’s Board ("AcSB") confirmed that Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), as used by publicly accountable enterprises, would be replaced by IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The changeover date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Therefore, the Company will be required to report under IFRS for its 2012 interim and annual financial statements with comparative figures for the previous period. The Company will convert to these new standards according to the timetable set within these new rules. The Company has performed an initial high-level analysis of the key accounting areas that may be impacted by the transition to IFRS, but has not yet performed a detailed assessment of the impact these new standards will have on its financial statements.

3.	Significant accounting policies:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. Significant accounting policies are described below:

(a) Principles of consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, Acasti Pharma Inc., NeuroBioPharm Inc. and Neptune Technologies & Bioressources USA Inc. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

	(b)	Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the recorded amount of assets and liabilities and the reported amount of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the recorded amounts of income and expenses during the year. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include estimating the useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, determining the fair value of financial instruments and estimating the fair value of stock-option awards as well as assessing the recoverability of research tax credit receivable and future income tax assets. Consequently, actual results could differ from those estimates.

	(c)	Revenue recognition:

Revenues from sales are recognized when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the product has been delivered and the significant risks and advantages related to ownership are transferred, the consideration is fixed or determinable and collection is reasonably assured.

Revenue from research contracts is recognized when services to be provided are rendered and all conditions under the terms of the underlying agreement are met.

Payments received under partnerships agreements may include upfront payments and milestone payments, which require the Company’s ongoing involvement. Upfront payments are deferred and recognized as revenue on a systematic basis over the period during which the related products or services are delivered and all obligations are performed. Milestone payments based on product development, for which the Company has no future involvement or obligations to perform related to that specified element of the arrangement, are recognized into income upon the achievement of the specified milestones, and collectibility is reasonably assured. Contract payments received in advance that are potentially refundable are recorded as ''advance payments'' on the consolidated balance sheet.

Interest income on investments is recognized using the effective interest method.

	(d)	Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments purchased three months or less from maturity.

	(e)	Short-term investments:

Short-term investments consist of investments with maturities of less than one year.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

	(f)	Inventories:

Raw materials are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with cost being determined by the average cost method. Finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value; cost is determined per project and includes direct and indirect costs related to production (monthly average cost). Each project corresponds to one month of production. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the selling costs.

The Company provides for obsolete products based on turnover. As at February 28, 2010 and 2009, turnover of the Company's principal product, Neptune Krill Oil - NKO® is such that no provision for obsolescence is required.

	(g)	Tax credits and government grants:

Tax credits and government grants are accounted for using the cost reduction method. Under this method, tax credits and government grants related to eligible expenses or property, plant and equipment are accounted for as a reduction of related costs in the year during which the expenses or costs are incurred as long as there is reasonable assurance of their realization.

	(h)	Property, plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less related tax credits and government assistance. Assets acquired under capital leases are carried at cost, being the present value of the minimum lease payments after deduction of executory costs.

Amortization of property, plant and equipment and assets acquired under capital leases are calculated over their estimated useful lives using the following methods, rates and periods:

Property, plant and equipment	Method	Rate/period

Plant	Straight-line	40 years
Processing equipment	Straight-line	10 years
Laboratory equipment	Straight-line	5 years
Furniture and fixtures	Diminishing balance	20%
Office equipment	Diminishing balance	30%
Computer equipment	Straight-line	3 to 4 years
Software	Straight-line	2 years

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

	(i)	Research and development expenses:

Research expenses are charged to income in the year of expenditure less related tax credits. Development costs net of related tax credits are charged to income as incurred unless a development project meets generally accepted accounting criteria for deferral and amortization. During 2010, expenses of $11,324 (2009 - $43,218) have been deferred and presented as intangible assets. The costs are mainly related to the deodorisation of Neptune Krill Oil - NKO® as part of partnership and collaboration agreements. No amortization has been recorded during the year ended February 28, 2010 and the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 for those costs since commercial production or use of the product or process has not begun.

	(j)	Intangible assets:

Intangible assets consist of patents, trademarks and license rights. The patent costs include legal fees to obtain patents and patent application fees.

Patents are recorded at cost and amortized according to the straight-line method over their remaining expected life over a maximum period of 20 years.

Trademarks and licenses are recorded at cost and are not amortized since the Company considers they have an indefinite life given they can be renewed at a minimal cost.

Deferred development costs are amortized beginning in the year of commercial production or use of the product or process over a maximum period of 5 years.

	(k)	Impairment and disposal of long-lived assets:

Long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment and purchased intangibles subject to amortization, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated undiscounted future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized for the difference between the carrying amount and the fair value. Quoted market values are used whenever available to estimate fair value. When quoted market values are unavailable, the fair value of the long-lived asset is generally based on estimates of discounted expected net cash flows. Assets to be disposed of would be separately presented in the balance sheet and reported at the lower of the carrying amount or the fair value less selling costs, and would no longer be depreciated. The assets and liabilities of a disposed group classified as held-for-sale would be presented separately in the appropriate asset and liability sections of the balance sheet.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

	(k)	Impairment and disposal of long-lived assets (continued):

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized and are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset may be impaired. The impairment test compares the carrying amount of the intangible asset with its fair value, and an impairment loss is reorganized in income for the excess, if any.

	(l)	Foreign currency translation:

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the year-end exchange rate, non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the historical exchange rate, and revenue and expense items are translated in Canadian dollars at rates of exchange in effect at the related transaction dates. Exchange gains and losses arising from these transactions are included in income during the period.

	(m)	Foreign currency forwards:

The Company enters into foreign currency forward contracts to protect itself against foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The Company does not hold or use derivative instruments for speculative purposes. In addition, the Company does not use hedge accounting; accordingly, the foreign currency forward contracts are recognized at fair value on the balance sheet and changes in fair value are recognized in earnings for the period.

	(n)	Loss per share:

Loss per common share is calculated on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of options and warrants. Under this method, a number of additional shares, if they are dilutive, are calculated assuming that the outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised, and that the proceeds from the transactions are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

The dilutive effect of the convertible debentures is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the ''if-converted'' method, if dilutive. Under the if-converted method, convertible debentures are assumed to have been converted at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later) and the resulting common shares are included in the denominator for purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share.

Warrants, stock options and convertible debentures described in notes 15, 17 and 19 were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share in 2010 and 2009 because the Company sustained losses and their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. All outstanding warrants, stock options and convertible debentures could have an effect on the calculation in the future.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

	(o)	Financial instruments:

Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value and classified into one of the following five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. Subsequently, financial instruments are measured in accordance with the measurement provision of the category to which they have been initially classified. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred for financial instrument classified as held-for-trading. For other financial instruments, transaction costs are presented as a reduction of the underlying financial instruments and expensed using the effective interest rate method. Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading are measured at fair value with changes recognized in income. Available-for- sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes recorded in comprehensive income. Financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables, and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost.

The Company has designated its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as held-for-trading financial assets. The Company has also classified its receivables and other receivables as loans and receivables, and all other financial liabilities as other financial liabilities, and they are measured at amortized cost.

Financial instruments that comprise a liability component and equity components are classified separately on the balance sheet on initial recognition in accordance with the substance of the contractual agreement.

	(p)	Stock-based compensation:

The Company has stock-based compensation plans which are described in note 19. The Company accounts for stock options granted to employees and non-employees based on the fair value method using the Black-Scholes model. For stock options granted to non- employees, the Company measures the cost using either the fair value of the equity instruments granted or the fair value of the goods or services rendered, whichever is more reliably measured. Under the fair value method, compensation cost is measured at fair value at date of grant and is expensed over the award's vesting period, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. The Company does not estimate forfeitures as of the grant date and accounts for their impact on expense as they occur.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

3.	Significant accounting policies (continued):

(q) Income taxes:

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, future income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect in the periods in which the future tax assets or liabilities are expected to be realized or settled. A valuation allowance is provided to the extent that it is more likely than not that future income tax assets will not be realized.

4.	Partnership and collaborations agreements:

In 2008, the Company received a first payment of €500,000 out of several payments scheduled under the terms of a partnership agreement. The agreement foresees the Company’s commitment of developing a clinical research program and the development of products incorporating Neptune Krill Oil - NKO® in a dietary matrix. 62.5% of the amount of the initial payment is refundable only if the parties fail to meet certain developmental milestones, prior to the release of the products on the market. In addition, as at February 28, 2010, the Company recorded a receivable for €100,000 which was conditional to the Company receiving the Novel Food status as well as meeting positive organoleptic results as defined in an amendment to the partnership agreement between the two parties. No revenues have been recognized by the Company under the agreement. The amount, $862,620, is included in ''advance payments'' in the consolidated balance sheet.

The Company also entered into a collaboration agreement under which it can receive $299,860. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will conduct a clinical research project on the effects of Neptune Krill Oil - NKO® and its concentrates on certain human health conditions. The agreement includes a period of exclusivity on the rights by the partner to the use of the clinical study results. At February 28, 2010, the Company has received $199,860 under the agreement with the final amount of $100,000 to be received at the conclusion of the research project. For the year ended February 28, 2010, revenues of $58,875 were recognized in consolidated earnings on the basis of percentage of completion of the clinical study. As of February 28, 2010, the difference between the payments received of $199,860 and revenues recognized to that date amounts to $16,194, and it is included in ''advance payments'' in the consolidated balance sheet.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

5.	Related party transactions:

Under the terms of an agreement entered into with a company controlled by an officer and director (which is also a shareholder of the Company), the Company is committed to pay royalties of 1% of its revenues in semi-annual instalments, for an unlimited period. The annual amount disbursed cannot exceed net earnings before interest, taxes and amortization of the Company on a non-consolidated basis. For the year ended February 28, 2010, total royalties included in operating expenses amounted to $120,328 (nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 - $221,629, including royalties on the transfer of licenses to the subsidiaries of $137,000 as described below). As at February 28, 2010, the balance due to this company under this agreement amounts to $175,177 (2009 - $221,629). This amount is presented in the balance sheet under accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

During the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009, the Company issued worldwide licenses to its subsidiaries, Acasti Pharma and NeuroBioPharm, in consideration of shares and warrants of these subsidiaries. The Company recorded the value of the following shares and warrants of its subsidiaries as payments of the royalties due to the company controlled by an officer and director on the transactions. These shares were valued at $137,000 and no value was attributed to the warrants:

Acasti Pharma	NeuroBioPharm

50,000 Class B shares	50,000 Class B shares
260,000 Class C shares	350,000 Class C shares
60,000 Series 4 warrants	70,000 Series 4 warrants
30,000 Series 5 warrants	30,000 Series 5 warrants

Since the Class B and Class C shares of Acasti Pharma and NeuroBioPharm are redeemable at the option of the holder, the amount of $137,000 was recorded in current liabilities.

These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration determined and accepted by the parties involved.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

6.	Research and development expenses:

The costs encountered for research and development projects in process are:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Salaries and employee benefits	$1,725,876		$558,372
Subcontracting	892,906		1,154,139
General and study expenses	380,049		–
Travel expenses	61,185		26,158
	3,060,016		1,738,669
Tax credits	(316,497)		(461,707)

	$2,743,519		$1,276,962

Research tax credits recorded by the Company are subject to audit by the tax authorities; accordingly, amounts granted may differ from those recorded.

7.	Financial expenses:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Bank charges and changes in fair value of forward contracts	$74,133		$122,648
Interest - operating line of credit	11,856		12,314
Interest - long-term debt and convertible debentures	592,407		384,572

	$678,396		$519,534

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

8.	Information included in the consolidated statement of earnings:

(a)	Amortization:

	2010	2009
	(12 months)	(9 months)
		(Recast -
		note 2(a))

Property, plant and equipment	$719,666	$400,273
Intangible assets	48,653	6,480
Other assets	–	124,389

	$768,319	$531,142

Amortization of property, plant and equipment includes amortization of asset under capital lease of $37,325 (nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 - $34,925).

(b)	Gain on dilution:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Settlement of notes payable through issuance of Acasti shares and warrants (note 18 (b))	–		9,231
Conversion into Acasti units (note 15)	2,140,574		–
Exercise of Acasti warrants (note 18 (e))	81,356		–

	$2,221,930		$9,231

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

9.	Supplemental cash flow disclosures:

(a)	Net changes in operating assets and liabilities are detailed as follows:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months )

Accounts receivable	$1,766,776		$(480,143)
Tax credits receivable	62,379		(461,707)
Inventories	(872,189)		(390,387)
Prepaid expenses	174,663		(49,644)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	164,403		191,787
Advance payments	84,895		(24,791)

	$1,380,927		$(1,214,885)

(b)	Non-cash transactions:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Acquired property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$208,286		$497,703
Government grant affected to property, plant and equipment included in government grant receivable	200,000		–
Property, plant and equipment acquired by way of capital leases	4,138		–
Dividend payable through issuance of notes payable	–		9,380
Conversion of convertible debentures and accrued interest into shareholders' equity and non-controlling interest	2,031,062		–

(c)	Other:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Interest paid	$260,539		$399,559

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

10.	Accounts receivable:

	2010	2009

Trade accounts	$2,940,878	$4,696,534
Sales taxes	230,740	218,919
Current portion of government grant receivable (note 12)	50,000	–
Other	69,036	91,977

	$3,290,654	$5,007,430

11.	Inventories:

	2010	2009

Raw materials	$1,760,912	$925,664
Work in process	735,357	186,535
Finished goods	149,483	661,364

	$2,645,752	$1,773,563

During the year ended February 28, 2010, $6,276,403 (nine-month period ended February 28, 2009 - $3,862,482) of inventories were recognized as cost of sales.

12.	Government grant receivable:

In 2010, the Company entered into an agreement to receive a financial contribution of $200,000 under a government grant program for its investments in the plant expansion. The amount is to be received in annual equal installments of $50,000. The Company will receive the first portion of $50,000 in the year ended February 28, 2011.

	2010	2009
Government grant receivable	$200,000	$–
Less current portion (note 10)	(50,000)	–
	$150,000	$–

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

13.	Property, plant and equipment:

			2010

		Accumulated	Net book
	Cost	amortization	value

Land	$40,540	$–	$40,540
Plant	4,005,557	500,708	3,504,849
Processing equipment	5,947,906	2,622,560	3,325,346
Laboratory equipment	596,943	446,737	150,206
Furniture and fixtures	116,573	91,509	25,064
Office equipment	111,287	75,037	36,250
Computer equipment and software	106,976	45,006	61,970
Computer equipment - project in progress	179,750	–	179,750
	11,105,532	3,781,557	7,323,975

Assets under capital leases:
Processing equipment	48,560	26,205	22,355
Office equipment	47,889	28,507	19,382
Computer equipment	90,069	57,550	32,519
	186,518	112,262	74,256

	$11,292,050	$3,893,819	$7,398,231

During the year, fully amortized property, plant and equipment with a cost of $39,367 have been written off.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

13.	Property, plant and equipment (continued):

			2009

		Accumulated	Net book
	Cost	amortization	value

Land	$40,540	$–	$40,540
Plant	1,960,212	422,862	1,537,350
Processing equipment	3,781,175	2,106,872	1,674,303
Laboratory equipment	493,514	400,745	92,769
Furniture and fixtures	116,573	85,160	31,413
Office equipment	93,745	63,320	30,425
Computer equipment and software	42,593	20,257	22,336
Plant - project in progress	1,325,969	–	1,325,969
Computer equipment - project in progress	150,895	–	150,895
	8,005,216	3,099,216	4,906,000

Assets under capital leases:
Processing equipment	48,560	21,349	27,211
Office equipment	47,890	23,662	24,228
Computer equipment	134,494	69,293	65,201
	230,944	114,304	116,640

	$8,236,160	$3,213,520	$5,022,640

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

14.	Intangible assets:

			2010

		Accumulated	Net book
	Cost	amortization	value

Amortized intangible assets:
Patents	$652,347	$73,047	$579,300
Development costs	351,068	–	351,068
	1,003,415	73,047	930,368

Unamortized intangible assets:
Licenses	182,334	–	182,334
Trademarks	110,607	–	110,607
	292,941	–	292,941

	$1,296,356	$73,047	$1,223,309

			2009
			(Recast -
			note 2(a))

		Accumulated	Net book
	Cost	amortization	value

Amortized intangible assets:
Patents	$611,803	$24,394	$587,409
Development costs	339,745	–	339,745
	951,548	24,394	927,154

Unamortized intangible assets:
Licenses	159,970	–	159,970
Trademarks	108,241	–	108,241
	268,211	–	268,211

	$1,219,759	$24,394	$1,195,365

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures:

		Accrued
	Debentures	interest	Total

Aggregate principal amount of convertible debentures at issuance	$2,750,000	$–	$2,750,000
Financial expenses on the issuance of debentures	(30,000)	–	(30,000)
Equity component of convertible debentures	(445,940)	–	(445,940)
Debenture Warrants	(280,175)	–	(280,175)
Accrued interest	–	86,191	86,191
Accretion of the liability component	86,307	–	86,307

Liability balance of convertible debentures as at February 28, 2009 (principal amount of $2,750,000)	2,080,192	86,191	2,166,383

Accrued interest	–	173,636	173,636
Accretion of the liability component	158,906	–	158,906
Debentures converted into Neptune units	(69,168)	(9,552)	(78,720)
Debentures converted into Acasti units	(1,755,452)	(196,889)	(1,952,341)

Liability balance of convertible debentures as at February 28, 2010 (principal amount of $496,000)	$414,478	$53,386	$467,864

On October 9, 2008, the Company completed a financing transaction where an aggregate number of 2,750 units of convertible debenture with a nominal amount of $1,000 per unit were issued. Concurrently with the issuance of the convertible debenture units the Company issued 1,100,000 options to acquire 1,100,000 Class A shares of Acasti Pharma held by the Company at a price per share equal to the lesser of $0.25 and the price per share from a new financing (the "Debenture Call-Options"), until April 30, 2010 and 1,100,000 warrants to purchase 1,100,000 common shares of the Company for $1.25 per share until April 30, 2010 (the "Debenture Warrants"). The Company can require the exercise of the Debenture Warrants if the market price of the shares reaches $3.75 for three consecutive days. The consideration received by the Company for the convertible debenture, the Debenture Call-Options and the Debenture Warrants amounted to $2,750,000.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures (continued):

The debentures bear interest at 8%, payable annually in cash or in kind at the Company’s option and are further convertible at the holder’s option into Neptune or Acasti units (as defined below). The debentures mature on October 9, 2011, at which time the Company may either reimburse the amount owed (principal and interest) in cash, or issue shares for the principal amount plus interest and a 15% premium. The shares will be issued at market price, subject to a minimum purchase price of $1.25 per common share.

Conversion option in Neptune units:

Convertible at the option of the holder before November 30, 2010 at a price of $1.25 per unit as to the principal and at market price of the shares of the Company at the date of conversion as to the unpaid interest. A unit is comprised of one common share and one-half warrant of the Company (the "Conversion Warrant"). Each Conversion Warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share at the market price prevailing at the date of issuance until the earliest of (i) the debenture maturity date, (ii) two years after the issuance of the warrants or (iii) 30 days after the market price of the shares of the Company has reached a price equal to two times the market price prevailing at the date of issuance of the warrants for a period of three consecutive days. The Company can also require the conversion if the market price of the shares reaches $3.75 for three consecutive days.

Conversion option in Acasti units:

Convertible at the option of the holder before November 30, 2010 in units, each unit being comprised of one Class A share of Acasti Pharma held by the Company and one option to acquire from the Company one Class A share of Acasti Pharma (the "Conversion Call-Options)". The base price (the ''Base Price'') for the conversion will be the lowest of $0.25 per unit and the price per share from an Acasti new financing. The conversion price varies as follows:

Exercise price
of Conversion
Date of conversion	Conversion price	Call-Options

Before November 30, 2009	Base Price	Base Price plus $0.25
December 1, 2009 to May 31, 2010	Base Price plus $0.25	Base Price plus $0.75
June 1 to November 30, 2010	Base Price plus $0.75	Base Price plus $1.25

The Conversion Call-Options expire after a period of twelve months from the date of issuance.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures (continued):

Under Canadian GAAP, convertible debentures composed of a debt instrument and various equity components are recorded as compound financial instruments and are presented as liability or equity components in accordance with the substance of the contractual agreement. At the date of their issuance, the Company allocated the consideration received of $2,750,000 between the instruments issued; being the convertible debentures and their conversion options, the Debenture Warrants and the Debenture Call-Options, using the relative fair value method.

The fair value of each component along with their allocated value is as follows:

		Relative
	Fair value	fair value	Valuation

1,100,000 Debenture Warrants	$340,485	$280,175	Binomial
1,100,000 Debenture Call-Options	–	–	Black-Scholes
Equity component	541,933	445,940	Binomial and trinomial
Debentures	2,459,545	2,023,885	Discount rate

	$3,341,963	$2,750,000

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures (continued):

The assumptions used to determine the fair value of each component are presented below:

(a)	Debenture Warrants:
	Fair value of common shares	$1.03
	Risk-free interest rate	2.14%
	Estimated life	1.5 year
	Expected volatility	79%
	Exercise price	$1.25

(b)	Debenture Call-Options:
	Fair value of Class A shares	$0.02
	Risk-free interest rate	1.93%
	Estimated life	1.5 year
	Expected volatility	75%
	Exercise price	$0.25

(c)	Equity component:
	Fair value of common shares	$1.03
	Risk-free interest rate	2.16%
	Estimated life	2.2 years
	Expected volatility	83%
	Exercise price	$1.25 - $3.75

(d)	Debentures:
	Use of a discount rate of 12.43%

The fair value of the equity component relates to the higher of the fair value of the Neptune units conversion option and the fair value of the Acasti units conversion option attached to the convertible debenture. The Company accretes the book value of the liability component of the convertible debentures to their par value through a charge to earnings in accordance with the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate of the debenture is 20.7% .

(i)	Conversions into Neptune units:

During the year ended February 28, 2010, convertible debentures of a nominal amount of $88,000 plus $6,126 of accrued interest were converted into Neptune units. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half Conversion Warrant.

A total of 73,198 units have been issued corresponding to 73,198 common shares and 36,598 Conversion Warrants. Each Conversion Warrant allows its holder to buy one share of the Company until October 9, 2011 at various prices ranging from $2.05 to $2.25 depending on the market price of Neptune shares at their date of conversion.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures (continued):

	(i)	Conversions into Neptune units (continued):

These transactions decreased the balance of convertible debentures and contributed surplus by $78,720 and by $14,271, respectively, and increased the capital stock and warrants by a total of $92,991. This value has been proportionately allocated to capital stock and Conversion Warrants based on their relative fair value at time of issuance.

The fair value of the Conversion Warrants issued of $20,506 was determined by using a binomial method with the following assumptions:

Fair value of common shares	$2.05 to $2.25
Risk-free interest rate	1.03% to 1.40%
Estimated life	1.7 to 2 years
Expected volatility	84%
Exercise price	$2.05 to $2.25

(ii)	Conversion into Acasti units:

On November 30, 2009, holders of debentures having a nominal value of $2,166,000 exercised their right to convert into Acasti units. The Company also decided to settle the related accrued interest of $196,889 by delivering Acasti units. As a result, 9,455,867 Acasti Class A shares held by the Company and as many Conversion Call-Options, were delivered to the debenture holders.

The Company valued the Conversion Call-Options by (i) estimating the fair value of Acasti subsidiary and (ii) using a binomial method with the following additional assumptions:

Fair value of Class A shares	$0.47
Risk-free interest rate	1.41%
Estimated life	1 year
Expected volatility	25%
Exercise price	$0.50

As a result of the valuation, the fair value of the Conversion Call-Options was determined to be $338,432 while the fair value of the Acasti Class A shares was determined to be $4,444,257. The allocated carrying value of the Conversion Call-Options using the relative fair value method was determined to be $163,006, and was recorded as a component of equity.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

15.	Convertible debentures (continued):

	(ii)	Conversion into Acasti units (continued):

No amount was allocated to non-controlling interest for the Acasti Class A shares delivered because the carrying amount of Acasti net assets after accounting for the Company’s own preference shares is negative. As a result, the full difference between the carrying amount of the components being extinguished of $2,303,580 (comprised of the proportionate shares of the equity component of the debentures and of the carrying amount of convertible debentures), and the fair value of the Conversion Call-Options, in the amount of $163,006, was recorded as a gain on dilution.

The model used to measure derivative components including the Conversion Call-Options as well as the estimated fair value of Acasti Class A shares comprise a number of subjective assumptions. Any changes to such assumptions would result in a significant variation of the estimated fair value of the components.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

16.	Long-term debt:

	2010	2009

Mortgage loan, principal balance of $3,500,000, bearing
   interest at the prime rate plus 2%, partly secured (38.46%)
   by Investissement Québec (for an annual premium of 2.5%
   on the secured amount), through a savings guarantee from
   Neptune of $1,000,000, and through a first-ranking mortgage
   on the plant, a first-ranking hypothec on all movable assets
   (except for accounts receivable and merchandise) current
   and future, corporeal and incorporeal, and tangible and
   intangible except for intellectual property (which is subject
   to a negative pledge agreement) and a second-ranking
   hypothec on all accounts receivable and merchandise,
   reimbursable in monthly principal payments of $41,667
   until November 2015. The amount recorded is net of related
financial expenses.	$2,833,502	$3,327,621

Mortgage loan, principal balance of $3,000,000, bearing interest at the prime rate plus 2%, secured as indicated above, reimbursable in monthly principal payments of $36,165 until August 2016	2,820,852	–

Obligations under capital leases, interest rates varying from 6.17% to 15.46%, payable in average monthly instalments of $4,123 ($4,301 as at February 28, 2009), maturing at different dates until 2013	68,551	119,909

Refundable contribution obtained from a federal program available for small and medium-sized business, without collateral or interest, payable in semi-annual instalments of $9,701 until October 2012	58,207	77,609

Refundable contribution obtained from a federal program available for small and medium-sized business, without collateral or interest, payable in semi-annual instalments of $6,562 until December 2011	26,249	39,375
	5,807,361	3,564,514

Current portion of long-term debt	1,002,337	578,989

	$4,805,024	$2,985,525

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

16.	Long-term debt (continued):

The instalments on long-term debt during the next five years without considering financing fees of $41,498 are detailed as follows:

	Obligations
	under capital	Other
	leases	loans

2011	$46,951	$966,503
2012	23,355	966,503
2013	3,676	953,379
2014	–	933,977
2015 and thereafter	–	1,959,944
Total minimum lease payments	73,982

Interest expense included in minimum lease payments	5,431

	$68,551

Included in financial expenses in the consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive loss is interest expense related to obligations under capital leases of $7,487 (February 28, 2009 -$3,436).

During the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009, the Company refinanced its debt and entered into a debt agreement totaling $6,500,000, of which $3,500,000 has been disbursed by the lender up to February 28, 2009 in the form of a mortgage loan and $3,000,000 has been disbursed by the lender up to February 28, 2010 in the form of a mortgage loan. Previous debts were paid back using the capital of the new debt. The Company is subject to certain covenants requiring the maintenance of ratios. As at February 28, 2010, the Company was in compliance with those ratios.

The Company renegotiated and now has an authorized operating line of credit of $1,000,000 bearing interest at the prime rate plus 2.25% (February 28, 2009 - 1.75%) . The line of credit is guaranteed by a first-ranking movable hypothec on all accounts receivable and merchandise, a second-ranking hypothec on the production plant and a third-ranking hypothec on all other movable assets, current and future, corporeal and incorporeal, and tangible and intangible except for intellectual property (which is subject to a negative pledge agreement). The Company has an authorized exchange line of credit of $200,000 bearing interest at the prime rate plus 1.75% . The exchange line of credit is to support risk content of forward contracts. The exchange line of credit bears the same conditions as the operating line of credit. As at February 28, 2010, (nil as at February 28, 2009) no amounts were used under the operating and exchange line of credit.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

17.	Capital stock and warrants:

(a) Authorized capital stock:

Unlimited number of shares without par value

-         Common shares

Preferred shares, issuable in series, rights, privileges and restrictions determined at time of issuance:

-

Series A preferred shares, non-voting, non-participating, fixed, preferential and non- cumulative dividend of 5% of paid-up capital, exchangeable at the holder's option under certain conditions into common shares (none issued and outstanding)

(b)	Warrants:

Warrants of the Company are composed of the following as at February 28, 2010 and 2009:

		2010		2009
	Number		Number
	outstanding	Amount	outstanding	Amount
Debenture Warrants	1,070,000	$272,534	1,100,000	$280,175
Conversion Warrants	36,598	20,506	–	–
	1,106,598	$293,040	1,100,000	$280,175

The characteristics of warrants are described in note 15.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

17.	Capital stock and warrants (continued):

	(c)	Subsidiary options:

Subsidiary options held by the Company are eliminated upon consolidation. Subsidiary options not held by the Company and Call-Options on the Company's own subsidiary shares are detailed as follows as at February 28, 2010 and 2009:

		2010		2009

	Number		Number
	outstanding	Amount	outstanding	Amount

Acasti Pharma Inc.:
Series 2 warrants	9,027,142	$–	9,230,533	$–
Series 4 warrants	4,755,000	–	5,385,000	–
Series 5 warrants	30,000	–	30,000	–
Options outstanding under stock-based compensation plan (note 19 (b))	850,000	–	850,000	–
Debenture Call-Options (note 15)	1,100,000	–	1,100,000	–
Conversion Call- Options (note 15)	9,455,867	163,006	–	–
	25,218,009	163,006	16,595,533	–

Neurobiopharm Inc.:
Series 4 warrants	4,660,000	–	5,070,000	–
Series 5 warrants	30,000	–	30,000	–
	4,690,000	–	5,100,000	–

	29,908,009	$163,006	21,695,533	$–

Additional options exist on subsidiary stock, in the form of a conversion option on convertible debentures (note 15).

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

17.	Capital stock and warrants (continued):

	(c)	Subsidiary options (continued):

The characteristics of the Acasti subsidiary warrants are as follows:

		-	Series 2 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.40 per share until November 17, 2010.

		-	Series 3 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.40 per share until December 31, 2010.

		-	Series 4 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.25 per share until October 8, 2013.

		-	Series 5 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.30 per share until December 31, 2010.

The characteristics of the Neurobiopharm subsidiary warrants are as follows:

		-	Series 4 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.10 per share until December 24, 2013.

		-	Series 5 allows the holder to purchase one Class A share for $0.20 per share until December 31, 2011.

18.	Non-controlling interest:

Until August 7, 2008, all of the Company’s subsidiaries were wholly-owned. During 2009 and 2010, the Company changed, through various transactions, its participation in Acasti Pharma and Neurobiopharm, as follows:

(a)

As described in note 5, redeemable, non-participating shares in the Company's subsidiaries were granted as payment of royalties on the sale of licenses to the subsidiaries. The portion assigned to these shares is presented at their redemption price as current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

18.	Non-controlling interest (continued):

(b)

In July 2008, the Company's Board of Directors declared a dividend of $0.00025 per share amounting to $9,380 to be settled by the issuance of non-convertible notes payable with a two-year maturity, bearing interest at a rate of 10%. In August 2008, the Board of Directors of both the Company and Acasti Pharma approved an exchange offer by Acasti Pharma to the holders of the notes. Under the exchange offer, Acasti Pharma offered to acquire up to 9,380,355 notes at a price equal to the notes value, payable by issuance of up to 9,380,355 units, each unit comprised of one Class A share of Acasti Pharma and one Series 2 warrant to purchase one Class A share of Acasti Pharma. On November 17 and 27, 2008 Acasti Pharma exchanged 9,230,533 notes for an equal number of Units of Acasti Pharma, each consisting of one Class A share and one warrant. The balance of 149,822 notes held by persons in jurisdictions where the applicable legislation did not allow for the exchange was paid in cash ($149) on November 27, 2008.

As the carrying amount of the Acasti net assets, after accounting for the Company’s preference share, was negative at the time of the transaction, the value of the notes extinguished upon the exchange, in the amount of $9,231, was recognized as a gain on dilution and no amount was allocated to non-controlling interest.

(c) On November 2, 2009, the Company converted 38,240,000 Acasti Class C shares it owned into Class A shares.

(d)

As described in note 15, on November 30, 2009, the Company distributed 9,455,867 Acasti Class A shares upon conversion of debentures and recorded a gain on dilution of $2,140,574 with no amount allocated to non-controlling interest.

(e)

Throughout the year ended February 28, 2010, holders of Acasti warrants have exercised their right to purchase Class A shares of Acasti, resulting in the issuance of 203,391 shares by Acasti. As the carrying amount of the Acasti net assets, after accounting for the Company’s preference share, was negative at the time of the transaction, the cash collected on exercise of warrant and options in the amount of $81,356, was recognized as a gain on dilution and no amount was allocated to non-controlling interest.

Following these transactions, the Company still owns substantially all interests in Neurobiopharm as at February 28, 2010 and 2009.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

18.	Non-controlling interest (continued):

The distribution of the shareholdings of issued and outstanding Acasti Pharma’s capital stock between the Company and other shareholders as at February 28, 2010 and 2009 is detailed as follows:

			2010			2009

		Other			Other
	Company	shareholders	Total	Company	shareholders	Total

Class A shares	28,784,133	18,889,791	47,673,924	–	9,230,533	9,230,533
Class B shares	4,950,000	50,000	5,000,000	4,950,000	50,000	5,000,000
Class C shares	–	260,000	260,000	38,240,000	260,000	38,500,000

	33,734,133	19,199,791	52,933,924	43,190,000	9,540,533	52,730,533

Votes	80%	20%	100%	84%	16%	100%

Participation	60%	40%	100%	–	100%	100%

The characteristics of Acasti Pharma's issued and outstanding classes of capital stock are detailed as follows:

-	Class A shares, voting (one vote per share), participating and without par value.

-

Class B shares, voting (ten votes per share), non-participating, without par value and maximum annual non-cumulative dividend of 5% on the amount paid for said shares. Class B shares are exchangeable, at the holder's discretion, for Class A shares, on a one-for-one basis, as of January 1, 2009. Class B shares are redeemable at the holder's discretion for $0.80 per share, subject to certain conditions.

-

Class C shares, non-voting, non-participating, without par value and maximum annual non-cumulative dividend of 5% on the amount paid for said shares. Class C shares are exchangeable, at the holder's discretion, for Class A shares, on a one-for-one basis, as of January 1, 2009. Class C shares are redeemable at the holder's discretion for $0.20 per share, subject to certain conditions.

Under Canadian GAAP, upon consolidation, losses of the subsidiaries cannot be allocated to non-controlling interests in excess of their carrying amount. Consequently, all of the subsidiaries’ losses have been allocated to the Company during the year ended February 28, 2010 and the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

19.	Stock-based compensation plans:

	(a)	Company stock-based compensation plan:

The Company has established a stock-based compensation plan for administrators, officers, employees and consultants. The plan provides for the granting of common share options. The purchase price of the shares covered by the stock options granted under the plan is the closing price of the common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange on the eve of the grant. Under this plan 6,850,000 common shares have been reserved for issuance. The terms and conditions for acquiring and exercising options are set by the Board of Directors, as well as the term of the options which, however, cannot be more than five years or any other shorter period as specified by the Board of Directors, according to the regulations of the plan. The total number of shares issued to a single person cannot exceed 5% of the Company's total issued and outstanding common shares, with the maximum being 2% for any one consultant.

Every stock-options issuance in the stock-option plan will be subject to conditions no less restrictive than a minimal vesting period of 18 months, with the vesting rights acquisition gradual and equal, at least on a quarterly basis.

Activities within the plan are detailed as follows:

		2010		2009

		Weighted		Weighted
		average		average
	Number of	exercise	Number of	exercise
	options	price	options	price

Options outstanding, beginning of period	3,669,750	$1.57	4,468,437	$2.92
Granted	175,000	2.01	1,041,000	2.40
Exercised	(448,125)	0.26	(201,625)	0.27
Cancelled	–	–	(1,460,395)	5.93
Forfeited	(476,375)	2.61	(177,667)	5.81

Options outstanding, end of period	2,920,250	1.63	3,669,750	1.57

Exercisable options, end of period	2,619,500	$1.54	2,850,500	$1.31

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

19.	Stock-based compensation plans (continued):

(a) Company stock-based compensation plan (continued):

					2010

			Options
			outstanding	Exercisable options
		Weighted
	Weighted	remaining			Weighted
	average	contractual	Number of	Number of	average
	exercise	life	options	options	exercise
	price	outstanding	outstanding	exercisable	price

$0.25	$0.25	0.29	870,000	870,000	$0.25
$1.00	1.00	0.89	450,000	450,000	1.00
$1.25	1.25	2.11	30,000	7,500	1.25
$2.25	2.25	2.81	65,000	–	–
$2.50 to $2.60	2.55	1.40	1,465,250	1,262,000	2.57
$4.00	4.00	1.08	40,000	30,000	4.00

			2,920,250	2,619,500	$1.54

The fair value of the options granted has been estimated according to the Black-Scholes option pricing model and based on the weighted average of the following assumptions for options granted during the period:

	2010	2009

Dividend	–	–
Risk-free interest rate	1.46%	2.84%
Estimated life	2.5 years	2.5 years
Expected volatility	92%	76%

The weighted average of the fair value of the options granted to employees during the period is $0.87 (2009 - $1.02) . No options were granted to non-employees.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

19.	Stock-based compensation plan (continued):

	(b)	Acasti Pharma stock-based compensation plan:

During the period ended February 28, 2009, the subsidiary Acasti Pharma initiated a stock- based compensation plan for administrators, officers, employees and consultants. The plan, which obtained all required approvals on June 9, 2009, provides for the granting of options to purchase Acasti Class A shares. Under this plan, the maximum number of options that can be issued equals the lower of 1,530,000 or 10% of Acasti Class A shares held by public shareholders, as approved annually by such shareholders. As at February 28, 2010, 923,053 Class A shares are reserved for issuance. The terms and conditions for acquiring and exercising options are set by the Company's Board of Directors, subject, amongst others, to the following limitations: the term of the options cannot exceed ten years and every stock option granted under the stock option plan will be subject to conditions no less restrictive than a minimal vesting period of 18 months, a gradual and equal acquisition of vesting rights, at least on a quarterly basis.

The following table presents information on outstanding stock options:

		2010		2009

		Weighted		Weighted
		average		average
	Number of	exercise	Number of	exercise
	options	price	options	price

Options outstanding, beginning of period	850,000	$0.25	–	$–
Granted	25,000	0.25	850,000	0.25
Forfeited	(25,000)	0.25	–	–

Options outstanding, end of period	850,000	0.25	850,000	0.25

Options exercisable, end of period	382,500	$0.25	–	$–

The purchase price of the shares covered by the stock options granted in 2010 under the plan is equal to $0.25 (2009 - $0.25) . The exercise price was determined to be higher than the estimated fair value per share of Acasti Pharma at date of grant.

The options outstanding under the plan have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 8.63 years.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

19.	Stock-based compensation plan (continued):

	(b)	Acasti Pharma stock-based compensation plan (continued):

The fair value of the options granted has been estimated according to the Black-Scholes option pricing model and based on the following assumptions:

	2010	2009

Fair value of Class A shares	–	–
Dividend	–	–
Risk-free rate	2.67%	3.58%
Estimated life	6 years	6 years
Expected volatility	75%	75%

At the time of grant, a value near nil was assigned to these stock options. Consequently, no charge was recognized for the year ended February 28, 2010 (nil as at February 28, 2009).

(c)	Other stock-based compensations:

Following the declaration of a dividend and transactions associated with the transfer of licenses to the subsidiaries during the period ended February 28, 2009, Acasti Pharma and NeuroBioPharm, the Company awarded a bonus having a nominal value to dedicated insiders and employees of the Company's subsidiaries. The award to insiders and employees consisted of 4,045,000 and 1,280,000 Acasti Pharma Series 4 warrants, respectively, and 3,800,000 and 1,200,000 NeuroBioPharm Series 4 warrants, respectively. The value of Acasti Pharma Series 4 warrants was established using the Black-Scholes model, based on the following assumptions:

Fair value of the Class A shares	nil
Exercise price	$0.25
Risk-free interest rate	2.78%
Estimated life	5 years
Expected volatility	75%

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

19.	Stock-based compensation plan (continued):

	(c)	Other stock-based compensations (continued):

The value of the NeuroBioPharm Series 4 warrants was established using the Black-Scholes model, based on the following assumptions:

Fair value of the Class A shares	nil
Exercise price	$0.25
Risk-free interest rate	1.84%
Estimated life	5 years
Expected volatility	75%

Following these evaluations, the awards were determined to have a nominal value. Consequently, no charge was recognized in the year ended February 28, 2010 (nil during the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009).

During the year ended February 28, 2010, 630,000 Acasti warrants and 410,000 Neurobiopharm warrants were forfeited (nil during the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009).

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

20.	Income taxes:

The income tax provision differs from the amount that would have been calculated by applying the combined Canadian statutory income tax rate (federal and provincial: 30.73% in 2010 and 30.89% in 2009) as follows:

	2010	2009

Income tax at the combined Canadian statutory rate (federal and provincial)	$(471,766)	$(583,423)
Increase (decrease) resulting from:
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences for the period	543,889	(360,369)
Stock-based compensation	148,919	670,828
Non-deductible items and other	(221,042)	272,964

	$–	$–

Net future income tax assets of approximately $4,431,000 as at February 28, 2010 have not been reflected in these financial statements because the criteria for recognition of these assets was not met. These assets result primarily from unused non-capital losses and tax deductions resulting from expenses, which are recognized for accounting purposes but not deducted for tax purposes. These future income tax assets are available to reduce current income taxes in future years and are summarized as follows:

	2010	2009

Net future income tax assets resulting from the following:
Tax losses	$967,000	$1,645,000
Research and development expenses	1,885,000	1,560,000
Excess of the tax basis of assets over their carrying amount	1,579,000	683,000
	4,431,000	3,888,000

Valuation allowance	(4,431,000)	(3,888,000)

Net future income tax assets recognized	$–	$–

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

20.	Income taxes (continued):

As at February 28, 2010, the Company has losses for tax purposes, which are available to reduce future years' taxable income until the following expiry dates:

	Federal	Provincial

2014	$1,093,000	$987,000
2015	813,000	800,000
2029	675,000	675,000
2030	1,066,000	1,066,000

	$3,647,000	$3,528,000

Research and development expenses which can be carried forward indefinitely	$5,922,000	$9,165,000

As of February 28, 2010, the Company also has investment tax credits that have not been recognized in the financial statements. Investment tax credits are available to reduce future federal income taxes payable. The expiration dates are as follows:

Federal

2022	$156,000
2023	217,000
2024	74,000
2025	53,000
2026	91,000
2027	144,000
2028	228,000
2029	362,000
2030	409,000

$1,734,000

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

21.	Capital disclosures:

The Company’s objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to develop its technologies and commercialize its products, finance its research and development activities, general and administrative expenses, expenses associated with intellectual property protection, its overall capital expenditures and those related to its debt reimbursement. The Company is not exposed to external requirements by regulatory agencies regarding its capital. As explained in note 16, the Company is subject to certain financial covenants under its mortgage loan.

Since inception, the Company has financed its liquidity needs primarily through a public offering of common shares, private placements with or without warrants and issuance of long-term debt and convertible debentures. The Company optimizes its liquidity needs by non-dilutive sources whenever possible, including research tax credits, grants, interest income and revenues from strategic partnerships and collaboration agreements.

The Company defines capital to include total shareholders equity, long-term debt and convertible debentures.

The capital management objectives remain the same as for the previous fiscal period.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a minimal level of debt. In 2009, the Company renegotiated the refinancing of its debt with an important financial institution, reduced its financial expenses and increased its production capacity to be able to face the increasing demand for its products (for more details see note 16). As at February 28, 2010, the Company had an authorized operating line of credit $1,000,000, of which an amount of $1,000,000 was available.

As at February 28, 2010, cash amounted to $1,093,194, short-term investments amounted to $1,001,011 and tax credit receivable amounted to $664,131, for a total of $2,758,336. During the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009, the Company raised an additional financing of $2,720,000 after financing fees through the issue of convertible debentures. These additional funds were used for the acquisition of an additional participation in its subsidiary Acasti Pharma, which will use this financing to continue its clinical studies in progress. On May 4, 2010, the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement to raise up to $15,000,000, as described in note 26.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments:

	(a)	Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of a loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises primarily from the Company’s trade receivables. The Company may also have credit risk relating to cash, which it manages by dealing only with highly-rated Canadian institutions. The carrying amount of financial assets, as disclosed in the consolidated balance sheet, represents the Company’s credit exposure at the reporting date, including trade receivables. The Company’s trade receivables and credit exposure fluctuate throughout the year. The Company’s average trade receivables and credit exposure during the year may be higher than the balance at the end of that reporting period.

The Company’s credit risk for trade receivables is concentrated, as the majority of its sales are to a relatively small group of distributors. As at February 28, 2010, the Company had twenty trade debtors. Most sales' payment terms are set in accordance with industry practice. Three customers represent 56% (two customers represented 41% as at February 28, 2009) of total trade accounts included in accounts receivable.

Most of the Company's clients are distributors for a given territory and are privately-held enterprises. The profile and credit quality of the Company’s retail customers vary significantly. Adverse changes in a customer’s financial position could cause us to limit or discontinue conducting business with that customer, require us to assume more credit risk relating to that customer’s future purchases or result in uncollectible accounts receivable from that customer. Such changes could have a material adverse effect on our business, consolidated results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

The Company’s extension of credit to customers involves considerable judgment and is based on an evaluation of each customer’s financial condition and payment history. The Company has established various internal controls designed to mitigate credit risk, including a credit analysis by the insurer which recommends customers' credit limits and payment terms that are reviewed and approved by the Company. The Company reviews periodically the insurer's maximum credit quotation for each of its clients. New clients are subject to the same process as regular clients. The Company has also established procedures to obtain approval by senior management to release goods for shipment when customers have fully- utilized approved insurers credit limits. From time to time, the Company will temporarily transact with customers on a prepayment basis where circumstances warrant.

While the Company’s credit controls and processes have been effective in mitigating credit risk, these controls cannot eliminate credit risk and there can be no assurance that these controls will continue to be effective, or that the Company’s low credit loss experience will continue.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments (continued):

	(a)	Credit risk (continued):

Customers do not provide collateral in exchange for credit, except in unusual circumstances. Receivables from selected customers are covered by credit insurance, with amounts usually up to 100% of the invoicing, with the exception of some customers under specific terms. The information available through the insurers are the main element in the decision process to determine the credit limits assigned to customers.

The Company provides for trade receivable accounts to their expected realizable value as soon as the account is determined not to be fully collectable, with such write-offs charged to consolidated earnings unless the loss has been provided for in prior periods, in which case the write-off is applied to reduce the allowance for doubtful accounts. The Company updates its estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts, based on evaluations of the collectibility of trade receivable balances at each balance sheet reporting date, taking into account amounts which are past due, and any available information indicating that a customer could be experiencing liquidity or going concern problems.

The aging of trade receivable balances as at February 28, 2010 was as follows:

Current	$2,071,825
Past due 0-30 days	415,693
Past due 31-120 days	187,130
Past due 121-180 days	649,827
Trade receivables	3,324,475

Less allowance for doubtful accounts	(383,597)

$2,940,878

(b)	Foreign exchange risk:

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates and the degrees of volatility of those rates. Foreign currency risk is limited to the portion of the Company's business transactions denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. From time to time, the Company uses derivative financial instruments to reduce its foreign exchange exposure. Fluctuations related to foreign exchange rates could cause unforeseen fluctuations in the Company's operating results.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments (continued):

	(b)	Foreign exchange risk (continued):

Approximately 89% of the Company’s revenues are in US dollars. A small portion of the purchases, except for the purchase of raw materials, are made in foreign currencies. There is a financial risk involved related to the fluctuation in the value of the US dollar in relation to the Canadian dollar.

The following table provides an indication of the Company’s significant foreign exchange currency exposures as at February 28, 2010:

CAD	US$	EURO

Cash	$1,013,044	$283,185
Accounts receivable	3,104,792	219,718
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(429,894)	(170,826)
Advance payments	–	(593,051)

	$3,687,942	$(260,974)

The following exchange rates applied during the year ended February 28, 2010:

		Reporting
	Average rate	date rate

US$ per CAD	1.1107	1.0525
EURO per CAD	1.5616	1.4377

Based on the Company’s foreign currency exposures noted above, varying the above foreign exchange rates to reflect a 5% strengthening of the US dollar and Euro would have respectively decreased (increased) the net loss as follows, assuming that all other variables remained constant:

	US$	EURO

Decrease (increase) in net loss	$184,397	$(13,049)

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments (continued):

	(b)	Foreign exchange risk (continued):

An assumed 5% weakening of the foreign currency during the year ended February 28, 2010 would have had an equal but opposite effect on the basis that all other variables remained constant.

The Company enters into currency forwards to purchase or sell amounts of foreign currency in the future at predetermined exchange rates. The purpose of these currency forwards is to fix the risk of fluctuations in future exchange rates.

	(c)	Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is as follows:

Cash	Short-term fixed interest rate
Short-term investments	Short-term fixed interest rate
Bank loan - operating line of credit	Short-term variable interest rate
Long-term debt	Variable and fixed interest rate
Convertible debentures	Fixed interest rate

The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of the decline in the fair value of its short-term investments is limited because these short-term investments have short-term maturities and are generally held to maturity.

An assumed 0.5% interest rate increase during the year ended February 28, 2010 would have decreased net earnings by $27,399, with an equal opposite effect for an assumed 0.5% decrease.

The capacity of the Company to reinvest the short-term amounts with equivalent returns will be impacted by variations in short-term fixed interest rates available in the market.

(d)	Fair value of financial instruments:

The carrying amounts of the Company's short-term financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value given that they will mature in the short-term.

The fair value of the variable interest rate mortgage loans is equivalent to the carrying amount as the loans bear interest at a rate which varies according to the market rate.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments (continued):

	(d)	Fair value of financial instruments (continued):

The fair value of obligations under capital leases, of the refundable contributions obtained under a federal grant program and of the government grant receivable, is determined by discounting future cash flows using rates that the Company can use for loans with similar terms, conditions and maturity dates. The fair value of these loans approximates the carrying amounts.

The fair value of the liability component of convertible debentures, including accrued interest, was determined to be $532,165, compared to the carrying amount of $467,864.

The following table summarizes financial assets and liabilities fair value on a recurring basis:

		Fair value measurements at reporting date using:
		Quoted prices	Significant
		in active	other	Significant
		markets for	observable	unobservable
	February 28,	identical assets	inputs	inputs
	2010	(level 1)	(level 2)	(level 3)

Cash and cash equivalents	$1,093,194	$1,093,194	$–	$–
Short-term investments	1,001,011	–	1,001,011	–
Foreign currency forwards	5,528	–	5,528	–

(e)	Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage, as outlined in note 21. It also manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows. The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors review and approve the Company's operating budgets, and review the most important material transactions outside the normal course of business.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

22.	Financial instruments (continued):

	(e)	Liquidity risk (continued):

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, as well as the payments required under the terms of the operating lease as at February 28, 2010:

Required payments per year		Less than	2 to 3	4 to 5	More than
(in thousands of dollars)	Total	one year	years	years	5 years

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$2,241	$2,241	$–	$–	$–

Contractual obligations:
Long-term debt	5,780	967	1,920	1,868	1,025
Loans guaranteed by investments in lease contracts (i)	74	47	27	–	–
Research and development contract	1,062	1,062	–	–	–
Other lease contracts	727	245	345	137	–

	$9,884	$4,562	$2,292	$2,005	$1,025

(i) Including interest costs

In addition, approximately $593,051 of advance payments at February 28, 2010 may be refundable in the next year if the Company fails to meet certain development milestones.

An option totaling $275,000 for the acquisition of an intellectual property represents an additional contractual obligation. See note 23.

(f)	Short-term investments:

As at February 28, 2010, short-term investments are with a Canadian financial institution having a high credit rating. Short-term investments have a weighted-average maturity date of November 30, 2010 and weighted-average interest rate of 0.41%, and are cashable at any time at the discretion of the Company.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

23.	Commitments and contingencies:

	(a)	License agreement:

The Company has entered into a licensing agreement, which calls for semi-annual payments of royalties based on the net realized sales of licensed products, according to the following conditions:

		Minimum
	Rate	royalty

To a Canadian university as of June 1, 2002 (i) (for the term of the patents or until the Company exercised its option)	4%	$5,000
To a company controlled by an officer and director as of June 1, 2002 (for an unlimited period)	1%	–

(i)	The Company has a $275,000 purchase option relating to the intellectual property currently held by this Canadian university.

On August 18, 2004, the Company notified the Canadian university of its intention to exercise its $275,000 purchase option relating to the intellectual property. As per the licensing agreement reached between the Canadian university and the Company, the terms of payment are as follows: $100,000 on the transfer date of the intellectual property, $50,000 on the first anniversary date of the transfer, $50,000 on the second anniversary and $75,000 on the third anniversary.

On August 23, 2004, university researchers filed an injunction against the Company and the Canadian university demanding cancellation of the purchase option of the intellectual property granted to the Company by the Canadian university.

In December 2008, a ruling was rendered against the Company. The judge determined that the Company had not exercised its option to purchase the intellectual property in August 2004, as claimed by the Company, and it had to pay additional royalties in the amount of $1,031,134 in addition to $145,000 in fees. The judge furthermore set at $1,776,000 the purchase price for the intellectual property, although it had been previously established at $275,000. Under the judgment, the Company had 45 days to exercise its option and it had to pay $275,000 immediately.

Following the December 2008 ruling, the Company appealed the ruling and requested an immediate stay of its execution. The Company did not agree with the findings of the ruling and believed that its own arguments were well founded.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

23.	Commitments and contingencies (continued):

	(a)	License agreement (continued):

In January 2010, the court of appeal ruled in favor of the Company confirming in its ruling the Company’s rights to exercise its purchase option relating to the intellectual property at a purchase price of $275,000 plus interests of $36,000, for a total of $311,000. The court also confirmed that the Company had exercised its option in August 18, 2004 and rejected all royalty claims to the exception of $36,000 plus interests of $11,000, for a total of $47,000. Following the January 2010 ruling, the Company has decided to present the $311,000 as a commitment and the $47,000 as an accrual.

	(b)	Litigation claim:

During the second quarter, the Company received a complaint filed by Schiff Nutrition Group Inc. ("Schiff"), a former distributor of Neptune’s products, in the United States District Court for the District of Utah, Central division, alleging that Neptune failed to meet certain delivery thresholds. As a result, Schiff is seeking monetary damages in the minimum amount of US $1 million from Neptune.

After careful review of this complaint and having sought legal advice, the Company filed, early in the third quarter, a response and counterclaims to the Schiff complaint in the federal district court in Utah. The Company denies all material allegations and the requested monetary compensation in the complaint and asserts federal and state law claims against Schiff, including that Schiff failed to pay the Company for shipments of NKO® accepted by Schiff, and that Schiff caused its contractor to encapsulate NKO® despite the Company’s objections that the resulting product would not meet specifications after encapsulation by Schiff’s contractor.

Despite the Company’s warning to Schiff to cease directly and indirectly using the Company trademarks including NKO® and clinical support, Schiff continued to use the Company trademarks and claims, as it could be seen on websites of multiple Schiff’s distributors.

No provision has been recorded by the Company as at February 28, 2010 for this matter because the outcome and the amount of loss, if any, is not determinable.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

23.	Commitments and contingencies (continued):

	(c)	Research and development agreements:

In the normal course of business, the Company has signed agreements with various partners and suppliers for them to execute research projects to produce and market certain products. The Company has reserved certain rights relating to these projects. During the first quarter 2009, the Company initiated a clinical trial that is being conducted over a 30-month period for an amount of $775,000. As at February 28, 2010, payments of $459,208 have been made towards the total amount of the contract.

In addition, during the first quarter 2010, the Company initiated another clinical trial that is being conducted over a 20-month period for an amount of $345,048 (€240,000). As at February 28, 2010, payment of $143,770 (€100,000) has been made toward the total amount of the contract.

The Company initiated another research project during 2010 that will be conducted over a 12-month period for an amount of $583,294. As at February 28, 2010, an accrual of $37,899 is included in accrued liabilities.

	(d)	Rental agreements:

The Company has entered into long-term lease agreements, which call for payments of $727,003 for the rental of premises. Minimum lease payments for the next years are $245,311 in 2011, $173,598 in 2012, $171,342 in 2013 and $136,752 in 2014.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

24.	Segment disclosures:

	(a)	Descriptive information on the Company's reportable segments:

As a result of the reorganization of the Company's activities as described in note 5, the Company has three reportable operating segments structured in legal entities: the first is producing and commercializing nutraceutical products (Neptune), the second is the development and commercialization of pharmaceutical applications for cardiovascular diseases (Acasti Pharma), and the third is the development and commercialization of pharmaceutical neurological diseases (NeuroBioPharm).

The following tables show information by segment:

				2010

				(12 months )

	Nutraceutical	Cardiovascular	Neurological	Total

Sales and research contracts	$12,605,587	$–	$58,875	$12,664,462
Cost of sales and operating expenses (excluding amortization and stock based compensation)	(10,674,861)	(400,298)	(81,334)	(11,156,493)
Research and development expenses	(1,268,124)	(1,178,375)	(297,020)	(2,743,519)
Financial expenses	(677,942)	(454)	–	(678,396)
Amortization	(759,254)	(9,065)	–	(768,319)
Stock-based compensation	(484,606)	–	–	(484,606)
Interest income	25,474	20,004	–	45,478
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(647,716)	11,981	–	(635,735)
Gain on dilution	2,221,930	–	–	2,221,930

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	$340,488	$(1,556,207)	$(319,479)	$(1,535,198)

Cash	$680,372	$412,822	$–	$1,093,194
Short-term investments	1,001,011	–	–	1,001,011
Total assets	16,652,823	913,318	–	17,566,141

Expenditures for long-lived assets	$3,640,992	$16,141	$–	$3,657,133

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

24.	Segment disclosures (continued):

(a) Descriptive information on the Company's reportable segments (continued):

				2009

				(9 months )
				(Recast -
				note 2(a))

	Nutraceutical	Cardiovascular	Neurological	Total

Sales and research contracts	$8,513,190	$–	$76,082	$8,589,272
Cost of sales and operating expenses (excluding amortization and stock based compensation)	(6,539,922)	(368,574)	–	(6,908,496)
Research and development expenses	(650,382)	(429,944)	(196,636)	(1,276,962)
Financial expenses	(519,198)	(336)	–	(519,534)
Amortization	(528,762)	(2,380)	–	(531,142)
Stock-based compensation	(2,171,668)	–	–	(2,171,668)
Interest income	43,101	18,236	–	61,337
Foreign exchange gain	999,603	744	–	1,000,347
Royalties on transfer of license to subsidiaries	(137,000)	–	–	(137,000)
Gain on dilution	9,231	–	–	9,231

Net loss and comprehensive loss	$(981,807)	$(782,254)	$(120,554)	$(1,884,615)

Cash	$507,223	$328,549	$–	$835,772
Short-term investments	1,300,018	2,018,236	–	3,318,254
Total assets	15,515,198	2,638,858	–	18,154,056

Expenditures for long-lived assets	$1,601,860	$25,155	$–	$1,627,015

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

24.	Segment disclosures (continued):

	(b)	Geographic information:

All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

The Company's sales are attributed based on the customer's area of residence:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Canada	$151,762		$888,375
United States	7,877,542		6,280,838
Europe	2,790,004		1,200,107
Asia/Oceania	1,786,279		95,161

	$12,605,587		$8,464,481

Sales above exclude revenues from a partnership and collaboration agreement.

(c)	Information about major customers:

During the year ended February 28, 2010, the Company realized sales amounting to $4,708,867 from two customers ($4,167,560 from three customers in the nine-month period ended February 28, 2009), individually accounting for more than 10% of sales:

	2010		2009
	(12 months	)	(9 months	)

Customer A	24.5%		14.6%
Customer B	12.8%		13.0%
Customer C	–		21.0%

25.	Comparative figures:

The comparative figures for 2009 have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for 2010.

NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGIES &
BIORESSOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Year ended February 28, 2010 and nine-month period ended February 28, 2009

26.	Subsequent events:

	(a)	On April 30, 2010, 1,068,000 Debenture Warrants were exercised for a total proceeds of $1,335,000 and 1,086,400 Debenture Call-Options for a total proceeds of $271,600.

	(b)	On May 4, 2010, the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement with a syndicate of agents to raise up to $15,000,000.

Each unit consists of one common share of Neptune and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each unit is priced at $2.10 and each whole purchase warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share for $2.65 for a period of two years from the date of closing of the offering, which shall occur on or about May 25, 2010.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds of the financing for clinical studies for Neptune and its subsidiaries Acasti Pharma Inc. and Neurobiopharm Inc., as well as for product development and sales & marketing efforts and finally for general working capital purposes.